* Non-GAAP measure (see Appendix for definitions and reconciliations).
(1) Reflects the impact of the $495 million of dispositions announced on 11/6/24 as detailed in the “Update on Initiatives to Enhance Shareholder Value” presentation available on our website.
(2) Reflects the illustrative impact of a $1.80 per share special dividend, paid 25% in cash and 75% in common shares.
(3) Reflects RYN stock price as of 11/29/24 for illustration purposes; actual price to calculate share distribution will be determined in January 2025 as detailed in the press release announcing the

special dividend.
(4) Reflects 75% of aggregate dividend being paid in common shares; actual impact to specific holders will depend on the cash/stock election, the actual price used to calculate the share distribution,

and the expected proration of the cash portion of the dividend.
(5) Assumes Pro Forma 2024E Adjusted EBITDA of $271.5 million as reflected in the “Update on Initiatives to Enhance Shareholder Value” presentation available on our website.

($ in millions, except per share amounts) Special
Pro Forma For Dividend Pro Forma For
Dispositions (1) Impact (2) Special Dividend

Balance Sheet @ 9/30/2024
Debt $1,223.4 – $1,223.4
(–) Cash 472.3 (68.0) 404.4
Net Debt* $751.0 $68.0 $819.0

Illustrative Share Equivalent Ratio
Assumed Share Price for Special Dividend (3) $31.87
Shares & Units Outstanding (MMs) 151.0 6.4 157.4
Equivalent Ratio For Existing Holders (4) 1.0000x  – 1.0424x

Pro Forma Metrics
Implied Market Capitalization $4,812.4 ($68.0) $4,744.4
Net Debt / Adj. EBITDA* (5) 2.8x  – 3.0x

Special Dividend Supplemental Materials  – December 2024

Appendix:
Definitions & Reconciliations

4

Special Dividend Supplemental Materials  – December 2024
5

Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures and Pro Forma Items
Adjusted EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, depletion, amortization, the non-cash cost of land and improved development, non-
operating income, costs related to disposition initiatives, timber write-offs resulting from casualty events and Large Dispositions. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP
measure that management uses to make strategic decisions about the business and that investors can use to evaluate the operational performance of the assets under